International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com   ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR23033500 Volume 5, Issue 3, May-June 2023 1
MPPT For Microgrid Connected PV System
Using ANN, Incond And P&O Techniques
Mukul Singh
1
, Omveer Singh

International Journal of Emerging Advancements in Electronics and Electrical Engineering (USA),
Progress of Electrical and Electronic Engineering Journal, WHIOCE Publishing Pvt. Ltd., and Advance
Innovation and Technology with Sustainability Engineering, International Journal of Social Ecology and
Sustainable Development (IGI Global, USA), etc.. He is also providing voluntary service to several
National/International publishing houses as a Reviewer. He has published more than 120 research
articles in the peer refereed journals, reputed conferences and book chapters. Presently, he has guided 01
research scholar, 36 M. Tech. and 54 B. Tech. students. Also, guiding 04 research scholars, 07 M.Tech.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com   ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR23033500 Volume 5, Issue 3, May-June 2023 15
and 08 B. Tech. students. He has diversified research interests and teaching experience of the subjects of
Power Systems, Renewable Energy Sources, Electric Vehicles and Artificial Intelligence, etc.
8. References
1. Y. Singh, B. Singh and S. Mishra, "Control of Multiple SPV Integrated Parallel Inverters for
Microgrid Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 59, no. 3, pp. 3700-
3712, May-June 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2023.3244531.
2. S. Bhattacharyya, S. Puchalapalli and B. Singh, "Operation of Grid-Connected PV-Battery-Wind
Driven DFIG Based System," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 5, pp.
6448-6458, Sept.-Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3181124.
3. M. Talha, S. R. S. Raihan, N. A. Rahim, M. N. Akhtar, O. M. Butt and M. M. Hussain, "Multi-
Functional PV Inverter With Low Voltage Ride-Through and Constant Power Output," in IEEE
Access, vol. 10, pp. 29567-29588, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3158983.
4. M. M. Z. Moustafa, M. A. Aboushal, T. H. M. EL-Fouly, A. Al-Durra and H. H. Zeineldin, "A
Novel Unified Controller for Grid-Connected and Islanded Operation of PV-Fed Single-Stage
Inverter," in IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 1960-1973, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2021.3074248.
5. T. N. Gupta, B. Singh and S. B. Q. Naqvi, "Performance Evaluation of Single-Phase PV-BES Based
Microgrid With Seamless Transition Capability," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 8321-8332, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.3016256.
6. S. Shubhra and B. Singh, "Three-Phase Grid-Interactive Solar PV-Battery Microgrid Control Based
on Normalized Gradient Adaptive Regularization Factor Neural Filter," in IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Informatics, vol. 16, no. 4, pp. 2301-2314, April 2020, doi: 10.1109/TII.2019.2937561.
7. S. Kumar Tiwari, B. Singh and P. K. Goel, "Design and Control of Microgrid Fed by Renewable
Energy Generating Sources," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 54, no. 3, pp.
2041-2050, May-June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2018.2793213.
8. H. Cai, J. Xiang and W. Wei, "Decentralized Coordination Control of Multiple Photovoltaic Sources
for DC Bus Voltage Regulating and Power Sharing," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 5601-5610, July 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2779412.
9. S. Sajadian and R. Ahmadi, "Model Predictive Control of Dual-Mode Operations Z-Source Inverter:
Islanded and Grid-Connected," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 4488-
4497, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2723358.
10. Z. Qiu and K. Sun, "A photovoltaic generation system based on wide voltage-gain DC-DC converter
and differential power processors for DC microgrids," in Chinese Journal of Electrical Engineering,
vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 84-95, 2017, doi: 10.23919/CJEE.2017.7961326.
11. R. B. Godoy et al., "Procedure to Match the Dynamic Response of MPPT and Droop-Controlled
Microinverters," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 2358-2368, May-
June 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2016.2642883.
12. A. Elrayyah, Y. Sozer and M. E. Elbuluk, "Modeling and Control Design of Microgrid-Connected
PV-Based Sources," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 2,
no. 4, pp. 907-919, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2014.2330797.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com   ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR23033500 Volume 5, Issue 3, May-June 2023 16
13. S. Adhikari and F. Li, "Coordinated V-f and P-Q Control of Solar Photovoltaic Generators With
MPPT and Battery Storage in Microgrids," in IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, vol. 5, no. 3, pp.
1270-1281, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2014.2301157.
14. H. Valderrama-Blavi, J. M. Bosque, F. Guinjoan, L. Marroyo and L. Martinez-Salamero, "Power
Adaptor Device for Domestic DC Microgrids Based on Commercial MPPT Inverters," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 1191-1203, March 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2012.2198038.
15. L. N. Khanh, J. -J. Seo, Y. -S. Kim and D. -J. Won, "Power-Management Strategies for a Grid-
Connected PV-FC Hybrid System," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 25, no. 3, pp.
1874-1882, July 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2010.2047735.
16. Roger R.F., Leonardo W.D., Donald J.T., “Title of Our Research Paper”, Name of the
Publisher/Journal, April 2015, 7 (3), 129–151.
17. Esram T., Chapman P.L., “Comparison of photovoltaic array maximum power point tracking
techniques”, IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., 2007, 22, (2), pp. 439–449.
18. Marcelo G.V., Jones R.G., Ernesto R.F., “Comprehensive approach to modeling and simulation of
Photovoltaic arrays,’ IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,Volume: 24, Issue: 5, May 2009.
19. Pandiarajan N., Ranganath M., “Mathematical Modeling of Photovoltaic Module with Simulink” in
2011 1st International Conference on Electrical Energy Systems.
20. Zhang L., Al-Amoudi A., Bai Y., “Real-time maximum power point tracking for grid- connected
photovoltaic systems,” in Proc. Eighth Int. Conf. Power Electronics Variable Speed Drives, 2000,
pp. 124–129.
21. Moacyr A. G. de Brito, Leonardo P. S., Luigi G. Jr., Guilherme A.M., Carlos A.C."Comparative
Analysis of MPPT Techniques for PV Applications", 2011 International Conference on Clean
Electrical Power (ICCEP).
22. Sahu H.S., Nayak S.K., “Numerical approach to estimate the maximum power point of a
photovoltaic array”,IET Generation Transmission Distribution 2016, 10, (11), pp. 2670–2680.
23. Singh M., Singh O., Kumar A.,“Renewable Energy Sources Integration in Micro-grid including
Load Patterns. 2019 3rd International Conference on Recent Developments in Control, Automation
& Power Engineering (RDCAPE). Noida, India, pp. 88-93, Oct. (2019).
24. Singh O., Singh M.,“A Comparative Analysis On Economic Load Dispatch Problem Using Soft
Computing Techniques”, International Journal of Software Science and Computational Intelligence
(IJSSCI) 12(2). doi: 10.4018/IJSSCI.2020040104 (2020).
25. Singh M., Singh O.,“Phasor Solution of a Micro-Grid to Accelerate Simulation Speed. Proceedings
of 2nd International Conference on Advanced Computing and Software Engineering (ICACSE).
Sultanpur, India. Mar. (2019).
26. Libo W., Zhengming Z., JianzhengL.,“A single-stage three-phase grid connected photovoltaic